Wednesday, February 15, 2017

The Cass County Board of Supervisors met at 8:30 a.m. with all members present: Gaylord Schelling, chair; Steve
Baier, Stephen Green, Frank Waters and Mark Wedemeyer. Agenda upon motion by Wedemeyer, 2nd by Baier was
approved. Minutes of February 8, 2017 upon motion by Waters, 2nd by Green were approved.
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Karim Amiry, Wellmark, reviewed the ISAC Group Health FY2016 program report and the renewal terms for FY2018. Cass
County FY2018 employee group health insurance program was discussed. Insurance plan for FY1718 will be the ISAC Group Health
Wellmark (BC/BS) Select 2000 plan with buy down through the insurance trust fund to $250/$500 deductible and $500/$1,000 out of
pocket.

PP P> PP DD PP PP PEIIIIPP DD DD P PP DD PP D PP PP DD PDP PP IIPPPDDDDPPPELIIIIPPD DD D

Motion by Waters, 2nd by Wedemeyer: to appoint Larry Randel of Atlantic as Cass County Weed Commissioner for term March
2017 thru February 2018. Carried unanimously.
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Motion by Green, 2nd by Baier: to set March 8, 2018 as the date for a public hearing on the County FY2018 budget.
Carried unanimously.

SOSSS555555D5SDSS55555553533S3SSS555533333S3S3355555533333S33S555SS33333333555533333335555>5>

The following claims were approved and the auditor authorized to issue checks for same:

General Basic Fund

Access Systems Lease 1122.45
Access Systems Telephone Expense 225.00
Alliant Energy Utilities 2904 .92
Jason Anderson Cellular Service 40.00
Anita Tribune Co Publishing 798.75
Atlantic City Clerk Storm Water 157.49
Atlantic Municipal Util Utilities 3444 .20
Atlantic News Telegraph Publishing 1401.07
Atlantic Pest Control Extermination Services 40.00
Bob Barker Company Supplies 236.23
Cappels Supplies 3.99
Cass Co Meals on Wheels Meals 650.00
Cass County Health Systems Inmate Medical 21815.21
Counsel Office & Documents Copier Contract 512.20
Culligan Soft Water Serv Machine rental 84.50
Dreyer Bros Construction Snow Removal & Salt 1770.00
Fareway Stores Jail Provisions 19.98
First National Bank Misc Expenses 834.69
Green Acres Lawn & Landscaping Snow Removal & Salt 250.00
Griswold American Publishing 482.70
Gronewold Bell & Kyhnn & Co. Audit Services 2750.00
Hepler Curbside Recycling Sanitation Expense 175.00
IMAGETek, Inc Backup & Recovery 79.00
lowa Law Enforcement Academy Registration 320.00
Sheri Karns Postage 4.00
LexisNexis Lease 136.99
Mediacom PRI Telephone Services 989.28
Medivac Corp Ambulance 3066.67
National Assn of Counties Registration 515.00
National Assn Co Veterans Conf Reg & Schools 300.00
Bethany Nichols Mileage 24 .61
Office Depot Office Supplies 131.56
Pitney Bowes Meter Rent 27.70
Postmaster Postage 49.00
Brenda Pottebaum Custodial Services 2336.00
Purchase Power Postage 283.34
lowa County Recorders Assoc. Meeting 20.00
Robinson Hardware Supplies 33.33
Safeguard Business Systems Envelopes 167.12
Gaylord Schelling Mileage 86.67
See The Trainer-Co Bluffs Inmate Medical Care 99.00
Seneca Companies Nov-Dec Monitoring 850.00



Solutions

Stone Office Products
Linda Templeman
UnityPoint at Home
Verizon Wireless

W & S Appliance

Welter Properties

5Q Corporation
General Supplemental Fund
Atlantic News Telegraph
Cass County Sheriff

lowa Communities Assurance Pool

Postmaster

Public Safety Fund
Purchase Power
Rural Services Basic Fund
Atlantic Tire & Wheel
Cappels

Carpenter Uniform Corp
Dvorak Tire and Service
First National Bank
Fourth Jucicial District
IDALS Pesticide Bureau-IDALS
Keltek Incorporated
McAtee Tire Service
O"Reilly Auto Parts

Larry Randel

Dixie Rash

Taser International
Wright Express WexBank
Secondary Road Fund

ACGS, Inc.

Akin Building Center
Alliant Energy

Allied Oil & Tire Company
Atlantic Carriers
Atlantic City Clerk
Blaine®s Service LLC
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.
Camblin Plumbing & Heating
Casey"s General Stores
Cook Sanitation

Dell Marketing L.P % Dell USA
Denison Truck & Trailer Repair
Deter Motors Corp
Fastenal Company

Filter Care of Nebraska
First National Bank
Griswold Communications
Hallett Materials

Housby Mack

lowa Prison Industries
Jerico Services

Massena Telephone Company
Matheson Tri-Gas

McAtee Tire Service

Mid American Energy
Nishnabotna Valley R E C
Olsen Fuel Supply Inc
Purchase Power

Robinson Hardware
SITRWA

Schildberg Construction
Thermo King Christensen
Tiger Mart Griswold Amoco
Truck Center Companies
Dennis Vogl

Westel Systems

Tech Support
Supplies
Custodial Service
Home Care
Cellular Service
Service Call

Rent

Web Hosting

Publish

Serving Notices
Insurance
Postage

County Public Safety Contrib

Postage

Tires

Supplies

Uniforms

Vehicle Maintenance
Misc Expenses

Crime Victims Gala
Certification

Car Computer
Vehicle Maintenance
Parts

Certification Expense
Transcripts

Battery

Fuel

Supplies

Supplies
Utilities

oil

Road Salt

Storm Water Bill
Tire Repair
Consultant Fees
Building Maintenance
Fuel

Sanitary Disposal
Computer
Expendable Parts
Expendable Parts
Supplies

Outside Services
Misc Expenses
Telephone Service
Sand

Expendable Parts
Signs

Calcium

Telephone Service
Supplies
Tires/Tire Repair
Intersection Lighting
Intersection Lighting
Fuel

Postage

Supplies

Water

Rock

Supplies

Fuel

Tools
Reimbursement
Telephone Service

6038.31
883.18
295.00

10586.61
94.18
242 .90
347.00
50.00

42 .50
1474.13
1117.72

298.00
28406.75
161.42

718.12
49.98
270.14
39.91
23.96
400.00
15.00
6667 .59
139.35
4.89
125.00
63.00
144 .40
3186.59

33.95
237.90
740.53
372.36
13733.76
141.93
26.95
4925.34
433.00
256.22
55.00
1587.63
382.56
591.91
20.63
50.95
104.76
40.48
1501.56
1857.74
3999.80
2044.00
33.74
662.03
100.00
3.85
34.16
7210.46
2.30
213.75
33.00
68064 .43
340.43
370.52
685.24
19.24

35.09



Western Engineering Co Sand 1253.56
Wyman®s Carquest Supplies 57.26
Ziegler Inc. Expendable Parts 2986.71
21st Century Cooperative Fuel 9924 .65
Sheriff Investigations

Anita Vet Clinic K-9 Care 42 .00
First National Bank Misc Expenses 50.28
Local Emergency Mgmt Agency

Atlantic News Telegraph Publishing 71.53
Mike Kennon Fuel 98.50
Environmental Control Agency

AgriVision, LLC Service Call 802.73
Atlantic Motor Supply Parts 69.45
Bower Welding & Fabrication Repairs 180.00
Cappels Supplies 32.99
Cat Financial Commercial Acct Dozer Repair 1576.79
Crystal Clear of SW lowa Water 27.63
Farmers Elect Cooperative Utilities 2207 .63
Fastenal Company Tools 305.23
Haley Equipment Parts 1834.46
John Deere Financial Supplies 118.11
Marne/Elk Horn Telephone Telephone Services 3.50
Jebidiah Marshall Mileage 230.59
Olsen Fuel Supply Fuel 1920.22
Purchase Power Postage 23.11
The Retrofit Companies Disposal 1342.25
21st Century Cooperative Propane 345.97
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Motion to adjourn by Baier with 2nd by Green. Carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned. Next meeting February
22, 2017.

/s/-Gaylord Schelling, Chair Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor



