Wednesday, February 15, 2017

The Cass County Board of Supervisors met at 8:30 a.m. with all members present: Gaylord Schelling, chair; Steve Baier, Stephen Green, Frank Waters and Mark Wedemeyer. Agenda upon motion by Wedemeyer, 2nd by Baier was approved. Minutes of February 8, 2017 upon motion by Waters, 2nd by Green were approved.

Karim Amiry, Wellmark, reviewed the ISAC Group Health FY2016 program report and the renewal terms for FY2018. Cass County FY2018 employee group health insurance program was discussed. Insurance plan for FY1718 will be the ISAC Group Health Wellmark (BC/BS) Select 2000 plan with buy down through the insurance trust fund to \$250/\$500 deductible and \$500/\$1,000 out of pocket.

Motion by Waters, 2nd by Wedemeyer: to appoint Larry Randel of Atlantic as Cass County Weed Commissioner for term March 2017 thru February 2018. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Green, 2nd by Baier: to set March 8, 2018 as the date for a public hearing on the County FY2018 budget. Carried unanimously.

The following claims were approved and the auditor authorized to issue checks for same:

General Basic Fund	the additor admortized to issue effects for	sume.
Access Systems	Lease	1122.45
Access Systems	Telephone Expense	225.00
Alliant Energy	Utilities	2904.92
Jason Anderson	Cellular Service	40.00
Anita Tribune Co	Publishing	798.75
Atlantic City Clerk	Storm Water	157.49
Atlantic Municipal Util	Utilities	3444.20
Atlantic News Telegraph	Publishing	1401.07
Atlantic Pest Control	Extermination Services	40.00
Bob Barker Company	Supplies	236.23
Cappels	Supplies	3.99
Cass Co Meals on Wheels	Meals	650.00
Cass County Health Systems	Inmate Medical	21815.21
Counsel Office & Documents	Copier Contract	512.20
Culligan Soft Water Serv	Machine rental	84.50
Dreyer Bros Construction	Snow Removal & Salt	1770.00
Fareway Stores	Jail Provisions	19.98
First National Bank	Misc Expenses	834.69
Green Acres Lawn & Landscaping	Snow Removal & Salt	250.00
Griswold American	Publishing	482.70
Gronewold Bell & Kyhnn & Co.	Audit Services	2750.00
Hepler Curbside Recycling	Sanitation Expense	175.00
IMAGETek, Inc	Backup & Recovery	79.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Registration	320.00
Sheri Karns	Postage	4.00
LexisNexis	Lease	136.99
Mediacom	PRI Telephone Services	989.28
Medivac Corp	Ambulance	3066.67
National Assn of Counties	Registration	515.00
National Assn Co Veterans Conf	Reg & Schools	300.00
Bethany Nichols	Mileage	24.61
Office Depot	Office Supplies	131.56
Pitney Bowes	Meter Rent	27.70
Postmaster	Postage	49.00
Brenda Pottebaum	Custodial Services	2336.00
Purchase Power	Postage	283.34
Iowa County Recorders Assoc.	Meeting	20.00
Robinson Hardware	Supplies	33.33
Safeguard Business Systems	Envelopes	167.12
Gaylord Schelling	Mileage	86.67
See The Trainer-Co Bluffs	Inmate Medical Care	99.00
Seneca Companies	Nov-Dec Monitoring	850.00

	_ , _	
Solutions	Tech Support	6038.31
Stone Office Products	Supplies	883.18
Linda Templeman	Custodial Service	295.00
UnityPoint at Home	Home Care	10586.61
Verizon Wireless	Cellular Service	94.18
W & S Appliance	Service Call	242.90
Welter Properties	Rent	347.00
5Q Corporation	Web Hosting	50.00
General Supplemental Fund	_	
Atlantic News Telegraph	Publish	42.50
Cass County Sheriff	Serving Notices	1474.13
Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		1117.72
Postmaster	Postage	298.00
Public Safety Fund	County Public Safety Contrib	28406.75
Purchase Power	Postage	161.42
Rural Services Basic Fund	1000490	101.12
Atlantic Tire & Wheel	Tires	718.12
Cappels	Supplies	49.98
Carpenter Uniform Corp	Uniforms	270.14
Dvorak Tire and Service	Vehicle Maintenance	39.91
First National Bank	Misc Expenses	23.96
Fourth Judicial District	Crime Victims Gala	400.00
IDALS Pesticide Bureau-IDALS	Certification	15.00
Keltek Incorporated	Car Computer Vehicle Maintenance	6667.59
McAtee Tire Service		139.35
O'Reilly Auto Parts	Parts	4.89
Larry Randel	Certification Expense	125.00
Dixie Rash	Transcripts	63.00
Taser International	Battery	144.40
Wright Express WexBank	Fuel	3186.59
Secondary Road Fund		
ACGS, Inc.	Supplies	33.95
Akin Building Center	Supplies	237.90
Alliant Energy	Utilities	740.53
Allied Oil & Tire Company	Oil	372.36
Atlantic Carriers	Road Salt	13733.76
Atlantic City Clerk	Storm Water Bill	141.93
Blaine's Service LLC	Tire Repair	26.95
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.	Consultant Fees	4925.34
Camblin Plumbing & Heating	Building Maintenance	433.00
Casey's General Stores	Fuel	256.22
Cook Sanitation	Sanitary Disposal	55.00
Dell Marketing L.P % Dell USA	Computer	1587.63
Denison Truck & Trailer Repair	Expendable Parts	382.56
Deter Motors Corp	Expendable Parts	591.91
Fastenal Company	Supplies	20.63
Filter Care of Nebraska	Outside Services	50.95
First National Bank	Misc Expenses	104.76
Griswold Communications	Telephone Service	40.48
Hallett Materials	Sand	1501.56
Housby Mack	Expendable Parts	1857.74
Iowa Prison Industries	Signs	3999.80
Jerico Services	Calcium	2044.00
Massena Telephone Company	Telephone Service	33.74
Matheson Tri-Gas	Supplies	662.03
McAtee Tire Service	Tires/Tire Repair	100.00
Mid American Energy	Intersection Lighting	3.85
Nishnabotna Valley R E C	Intersection Lighting	34.16
Olsen Fuel Supply Inc	Fuel	7210.46
Purchase Power	Postage	2.30
Robinson Hardware	Supplies	213.75
SIRWA	Water	33.00
Schildberg Construction	Rock	68064.43
Thermo King Christensen	Supplies	340.43
Tiger Mart Griswold Amoco	Fuel	370.52
Truck Center Companies	Tools	685.24
Dennis Vogl	Reimbursement	19.24
Westel Systems	Telephone Service	35.09
	- <u>-</u>	

Western Engineering Co	Sand	1253.56	
Wyman's Carquest	Supplies	57.26	
Ziegler Inc.	Expendable Parts	2986.71	
21st Century Cooperative	Fuel	9924.65	
Sheriff Investigations	ruci	JJ21:03	
Anita Vet Clinic	K-9 Care	42.00	
First National Bank	Misc Expenses	50.28	
	MISC Expenses	30.28	
Local Emergency Mgmt Agency	Dublishins	71.53	
Atlantic News Telegraph	Publishing	98.50	
Mike Kennon	Fuel	98.50	
Environmental Control Agency	G ' G 11	000 53	
AgriVision, LLC	Service Call	802.73	
Atlantic Motor Supply	Parts	69.45	
Bower Welding & Fabrication	Repairs	180.00	
Cappels	Supplies	32.99	
Cat Financial Commercial Acct	Dozer Repair	1576.79	
Crystal Clear of SW Iowa	Water	27.63	
Farmers Elect Cooperative	Utilities	2207.63	
Fastenal Company	Tools	305.23	
Haley Equipment	Parts	1834.46	
John Deere Financial	Supplies	118.11	
Marne/Elk Horn Telephone	Telephone Services	3.50	
Jebidiah Marshall	Mileage	230.59	
Olsen Fuel Supply	Fuel	1920.22	
Purchase Power	Postage	23.11	
The Retrofit Companies	Disposal	1342.25	
21st Century Cooperative	Propane	345.97	
>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>			

Motion to adjourn by Baier with 2nd by Green. Carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned. Next meeting February 22, 2017.

/s/-Gaylord Schelling, Chair Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor